

# 06-5412-cr

*To Be Argued By:*  
JOHN H. DURHAM

---

United States Court of Appeals

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 06-5412-cr**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee,*

-vs-

GONCALO RODRIGUES,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR  
*United States Attorney*  
*District of Connecticut*

JOHN H. DURHAM  
*Deputy United States Attorney*  
WILLIAM J. NARDINI  
*Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities . . . . .	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction. . . . .	vii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review . . . . .	viii
Preliminary Statement . . . . .	1
Statement of the Case . . . . .	3
Statement of Facts . . . . .	4
A. Background . . . . .	4
B. Appellant’s Removal Proceedings and Election Not to Seek Judicial Review . . . . .	5
C. Indictment and Proceedings Before the District Court . . . . .	9
Summary of Argument . . . . .	15
Argument . . . . .	16
I. An Extension of The Decisions in <i>Lopez, Calderon</i> , and <i>Copeland</i> Is Not Supported By Record In The Instant Case . . . . .	16
A. Statement of Facts . . . . .	16
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review . . . . .	19
C. Discussion . . . . .	21

1. The “Plain Error” Rule Requires that the Court Disregard All But the Last Argument of the Defendant-Appellant. . . .	21
2. The Defendant’s Deportation Proceedings Did Not Improperly Deny Him the Opportunity for Judicial Review . . . . .	23
3. Any Error In The District Court’s Denial Of The Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss Was Not “Plain Error” . . . . .	31
II. The District Court Correctly Concluded That The Defendant Failed to Establish His Deportation Proceedings Improperly Deprived Him of the Opportunity for Judicial Review Due to Ineffective Assistance of Counsel . . . . .	33
A. Statement of Facts . . . . .	33
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review . . . .	35
C. Discussion . . . . .	37
Conclusion . . . . .	39
Addendum	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Esposito v. INS</i> , 987 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	36
<i>Hernandez v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991) . . . . .	25
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) . . . . .	29
<i>Jean-Baptiste v. Reno</i> , 144 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	30
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997) . . . . .	19, 31, 32
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999) . . . . .	19
<i>Rabiu v. INS</i> , 41 F.3d 879 (2d Cir. 1994) . . . . .	36, 37, 38
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000) . . . . .	36
<i>Saleh v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 962 F.2d 234 (2d Cir. 1992) . . . . .	36

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	36
<i>United States v. Calderon</i> , 391 F.3d 370 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Copeland</i> , 376 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Fernandez-Autonia</i> , 278 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>United States v. Gonzales-Roque</i> , 301 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	30
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 445 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	20, 32
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 330 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	36, 37
<i>United States v. Plitman</i> , 194 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 394 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	21
<i>United States v. Sosa</i> , 387 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	29

<i>United States v. Walsh</i> , 194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	20, 32
<i>United States v. Weintraub</i> , 273 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	31
<i>United States v. Whab</i> , 355 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	31

**STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1182 .....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1326 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3742 .....	vii
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	vii
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-167c .....	10

**RULES**

Fed.R.Crim.P. 11 .....	4
------------------------	---

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (Apr. 24, 1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

*Matter of Cazares-Alvarez,*  
Interim Decision 3262 (BIA 1996, 1997; A.G.  
1997) ..... 7

*Matter of Ponce de Leon-Ruiz,*  
Interim Decision 3261 (BIA 1996, 1997; A.G.  
1997) ..... 7

*Matter of Soriano,*  
21 I & N Dec. 516 (BIA 1996) ..... 7, 8, 38
